RP2040-PICO30
User Manual
Rev.1.1 June 2023 www.olimex.com
1
Table of Contents
Introduction to RP2040-PICO30...............................................................................................................3
Order codes for RP2040-PICO30 and accessories:...............................................................................4
HARDWARE.............................................................................................................................................5

INPUTS!
3
Order codes for RP2040-PICO30 and accessories:
RP2040-PICO30 industrial grade RPi Pico (RP2040) with 30 GPIOs exposed
RP2040-PICO30U RP2040-PICO30 with UEXT, LED, R10, R15, R16
RP2040-PICO30-16 RP2040-PICO30 with 16MB of Flash (max possible for RP2040)
RP2040-PICO30U-16 RP2040-PICO30 with 16MB of Flash, UEXT, LED, R10, R15, R16
4
HARDWARE
RP2040-PICO30 hardware layout:
5
USB-C
Flash
RP2040
LED
LED enable
jumper Boot button RESET button
UEXT connector
with SPI I2C UART
PIN.40
PIN.1 PIN.20
PIN.21
DEBUG
RP2040-PICO30 GPIOs:
Table1. Notable pins
Power-related
VBUS +5V line coming from USB-C, can be used as output
VDD_SYS +5V line that can be used as output or input but if you want to use it as an input (to
power the board from an external 5V source) make sure that the board is not
powered (connected) to USB! Having power source connecting to USB and
VDD_SYS simultaneously would lead to short-circuit and damage.
+3.3V +3.3V line, can be used as output which can source up to 2A @ 3.3V
3V3_EN Input, when pulled to GND stops the 3.3V DCDC converter
GPIO-related
GPIO23
(Pin #28 from the
original RPi Pico
layout)
This GPIO is not led out in the original RP2040-PICO design and on this place
there is GND line so if you use RP2040-PICO30 in RP2040-PICO design make
sure to initialize it as INPUT
GPIO24
(Pin #23 from the